

BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

In the Matter of PACIFICORP,)	UE 390
DBA: PACIFIC POWER,)	
)	CALPINE ENERGY SOLUTIONS,
)	LLC'S REPLY BRIEF
PacifiCorp 2022 Transition Adjustment)	
Mechanism (TAM))	
)	
)	
_____)	

Gregory M. Adams, OSB No. 101779
Peter J. Richardson, OSB No. 066687
Richardson Adams, PLLC
515 North 27th Street
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 938-2236
Facsimile: (208) 939-7904
Email: greg@richardsonadams.com
peter@richardsonadams.com

Attorneys for Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Oregon’s Direct Access Law And Regulations 2

 B. PacifiCorp’s Direct Access Programs..... 4

 1. PacifiCorp’s One-Year (Schedule 294) and Three-Year
 (Schedule 295) Programs..... 4

 2. PacifiCorp’s Five-Year Program (Schedule 296)..... 5

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The Commission Should Reaffirm the Ongoing Valuation Calculation
 Used for the Consumer Opt-Out Charge and Reject PacifiCorp’s
 Proposed Constraint that Prevents a Negative Charge 7

 B. The Commission Should Approve the New REC Retirement Proposal
 Under H.B. 2021 Supported by Both Calpine Solutions and PacifiCorp 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

Table of Authorities

Cases

Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC v. PUC,
298 Or App 143, 445 P3d 308 (2019)..... 14

Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Commn. of Or.,
356 Or 216, 339 P.3d 904 (2014) 7

Harsh Investment Corp. v. State Housing Division,
88 Or App 151, 744 P2d 588 (1987), *rev den*, 305 Or 273, 752 P2d 1219 (1988)..... 8, 9, 10

Northwest & Intermountain Power Producers Coal. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.,
308 Or App 110, 480 P3d 981 (2020)..... 7

Statutes

Or Laws 1999, ch 865 2

Or Laws 2021, ch 508, § 24(14) 16

Or Laws 2021, ch 508, § 24(4) 16

ORS 469A.052(1)(c), 469A.065 14

ORS 756.040(1), 757.210(1)(a) 7

ORS 757.210(1)(a)..... 7

ORS 757.600(10) 3

ORS 757.600(31) & (32), 757.607(2)..... 3

ORS 757.600(35) 3

ORS 757.600(6), (16), 757.601(1), 757.649(1)(a)..... 3

ORS 757.607(1)-(2) 3

ORS 757.646(1) 2

Administrative Rules

OAR 860-038-0005(41)..... 4, 9

OAR 860-038-0080(5)-(6)..... 4, 9

OAR 860-038-0140(1)..... 4, 9

OAR 860-038-0160(1)..... 4, 9, 10, 12

Administrative Orders

In Re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, 2019 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,
OPUC Docket No. UE 339, Order No. 18-421 (Oct. 26, 2018)..... 16
